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MEMORANDUM 

The Public Advocates Office at the California Public Utilities Commission (“Cal 1 

Advocates”) examined application material, data request responses, and other 2 

information presented by California American Water Company (“Cal Am”) in 3 

Application (“A.”) 25-07-003 to provide the California Public Utilities Commission 4 

(“Commission” or “CPUC”) with recommendations in the interests of ratepayers for safe 5 

and reliable service at the lowest cost.  Mr. Brian Yu is Cal Advocates’ project lead for 6 

this proceeding.  This Report is prepared by Mr. Justin Menda.  Mr. Mukunda Dawadi is 7 

the oversight supervisor.  Mr. Niki Bawa and Ms. Ritta Merza are the legal counsel. 8 

Although every effort was made to comprehensively review, analyze, and provide 9 

the Commission with recommendations on each ratemaking and policy aspect presented 10 

in the Application, the absence of any particular issue from Cal Advocates’ testimony 11 

connotes neither agreement nor disagreement with the underlying request, methodology, 12 

or policy position related to that issue. 13 

 

 

 



1 

CHAPTER 1 PLANT – SACRAMENTO 1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

This chapter addresses Cal Am’s over forecast capital budgets, capital budgets for 3 

unnecessary projects, and repeated funding requests for certain projects in the 4 

Sacramento district.  Cal Am’s Northern Division consists of the Sacramento District and 5 

Larkfield District.  Chapter 2 of this Report provides further discussion of the Larkfield 6 

District’s capital budget. 7 

Cal Am’s Sacramento District is comprised of the following water systems: 8 

Antelope, Arden, Dunnigan, Isleton, Lincoln Oaks, Meadowbrook, Parkway, Suburban 9 

Rosemont, Security Park, Walnut Grove, West Placer, Fruitridge Vista (“Fruitridge”), 10 

Hillview, and Bass Lake.1  The Sacramento District is supplied through a combination of 11 

groundwater wells and purchased water.2     12 

Cal Am has actively pursued the acquisition of other water systems to incorporate 13 

into its existing districts, including the Sacramento District.  Cal Am acquired the 14 

Fruitridge and the Hillview systems in 2020.3  In Decision (D.)23-04-007, the 15 

Commission approved Cal Am’s request to acquire the Bass Lake Water Company.4       16 

Cal Advocates reviewed Cal Am’s testimony, application, workpapers, minimum 17 

data requirements, Comprehensive Planning Study (“CPS”), capital budget estimates, and 18 

responses to Cal Advocates’ data requests.  In addition, Cal Advocates conducted a field 19 

investigation of the Sacramento District’s water systems on September 3, 2025. 20 

 
1 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Garry Hofer at 3. 
2 Direct Testimony of Garry Hofer at 4-6, 7. 
3 Direct Testimony of Garry Hofer at 6; A.22-07-001, Application of California-American Water 
Company (U210w) to Increase Revenues in Each of its Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Garry 
Hofer at 6-7. 
4 Direct Testimony of Garry Hofer at 3; Cal Am filed A.22-03-002 in 2022 to acquire the Bass Lake 
Water Company. 
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II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 1 

The Commission should reduce or remove Cal Am’s request for individual 2 

proposed project budgets for rate making purposes, as follows:   3 

The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the Northern4 

(NOR)-Well Rehabilitation Program (I15-600123) from $8,321,000 to $2,072,000 for 5 

2027-2028, since the proposed improvements for the 2027-2028 period amount to only 6 

$2,072,000.   7 

The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the Storage Tank 8 

Improvement Program (I15-600128) from $1,308,000 to $1,261,311 for 2027-2028 as 9 

one of the individual tank rehabilitation projects is not necessary, the project scope for 10 

another tank rehabilitation project is unknown, and the “contingency item” costs should 11 

be removed from the tank rehabilitation costs.   12 

The Commission should exclude funding for the Northern Energy Storage Grid 13 

Resilience and Innovation Partnerships Program (GRIP) project (I15-600120) due to the 14 

availability of grant funding.   15 

The Commission should reduce Cal Am’s proposed project budget for the 16 

Dunnigan Wastewater (WW) Improvements (I15-620003) project from $2,980,000 to 17 

$2,680,000 since an electrical service was already installed as part of a previously 18 

approved project at the treatment facility.   19 

The Commission should exclude funding for the CA-California Corporate Office 20 

project (I15-010003-02) as discussed further in Cal Advocates’ Report on Construction 21 

Work In Progress, Southern Division and Corporate Capital Projects regarding the 22 

proposed California Corporate Office.5 23 

The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the NOR-Standby 24 

Generator Improvement Program (I15-600125) from $2,852,000 to $937,000 for 2027-25 

2028 since one of the proposed project candidates is not needed. 26 

 
5 Testimony of Sari Ibrahim, Report on the Construction Work In Progress, Southern Division and 
Corporate Capital Projects, Chapter 5. 
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The Commission should reduce project budget for the Northern Well 1 

Treatment/NOR per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) Treatment project (I15-2 

600118) from $7,798,107 to $3,347,107 because the arsenic level at Quail Meadows Well 3 

2 is below the maximum contaminant level (MCL). 4 

The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the NOR -Well 5 

Installation and Replacement Program (I15-600122) from $8,321,000 to $6,136,596 for 6 

2027-2028 based on Cal Am’s historic expenditure under this program.    7 

The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the NOR-Main 8 

Replacement Program (I15-600121) from $23,622,000 to $10,273,505 for 2027-2028 9 

based on the amount of pipeline Cal Am has historically installed under this program.6   10 

Recommendations on plant budgets also reflect Cal Advocates’ recommendations 11 

regarding previously funded projects that are expected to be completed in 2027 or later.  12 

The Commission should not allow Cal Am to include projects in rates that have been 13 

previously funded by ratepayers but are not completed.  These projects should not be 14 

included in rates again until the projects are completed, in service, and provide benefits to 15 

ratepayers.  Cal Am may seek recovery of the project costs when it files its next general 16 

rate case application (in 2028).   17 

Attachment 1-2 presents Cal Advocates’ project-specific adjustments.  Table 1-1 18 

below presents the summary of Cal Advocates’ recommended budget and compares it 19 

with Cal Am’s requested budget.7 20 

 
6 The Commission should adopt a budget of $3,969,012 in 2027 and $6,304,493 in 2028 for I15-600121. 
7 Attachment 1-2: Capital Budget Details – Sacramento District. 
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Table 1-1: Capital Budget Summary – Sacramento District8 1 

 

III. ANALYSIS 2 

Unless otherwise stated, the project budgets listed and discussed below are direct 3 

project costs.  Direct project budgets are the project budgets without add-ons such as 4 

overhead. 5 

A. Proposed Projects 6 

1. NOR-Well Rehabilitation Program (I15-600123) 7 
The Commission should reduce Cal Am’s requested budget from 8 

$8,321,000 to $2,072,000 for 2027-20289 since the proposed improvements 9 

for the 2027-2028 period only equate to $2,072,000.  Cal Am requests 10 

funding to rehabilitate its existing wells and replace two hydro-pneumatic 11 

tanks per year.10 12 

 
8 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX 
WS-5;” Attachment 1-2: Capital Budget Details – Sacramento District. 
9 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
Attachment 1-3: I15-600123 Cost Estimate.  
10 Application of California-American Water Company (U210W) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
Districts Statewide, Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600122, I15-600123_NOR Wells” at 1-11. 

Sacramento
($000)

2027 2028 Annual 
Average

Public Advocates 
Office 
Recommendation

16,619.50$ 24,451.59$  $  20,535.55 

Cal Am's Proposed 41,412.14$ 62,509.84$  $  51,960.99 
Cal Am> Public 
Advocates Office 24,792.64$ 38,058.25$ 31,425.45$   
Public Advocates 
Office as % of Cal 
Am 40% 39% 40%
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Cal Am plans on rehabilitating eight wells and replacing six hydro-1 

pneumatic tanks during this rate case cycle.11  Cal Am estimates the cost of 2 

these improvements is $3,744,000,12 which is less than what Cal Am 3 

requests in 2028 alone for I15-600123.13  Furthermore, in the 2027-2028 4 

period, Cal Am requests well rehabilitation for four wells and to replace 5 

four hydro-pneumatic tanks.14  Cal Am estimates the cost to rehabilitate 6 

four wells and replace four hydro-pneumatic tanks is $2,072,000 for the 7 

2027-2028 period based on its cost estimate.15  Cal Am should be granted 8 

funding only for projects that it plans to complete during the 2027-2028 9 

period.  Therefore, the Commission should only allow $2,072,000 for the 10 

2027-2028 period for I15-600123.16  11 

In addition, Cal Am is unable to complete the well rehabilitation 12 

projects as scheduled.  In the NOR-Well Rehabilitation Program for the 13 

2024-2026 period (I15-600114), Cal Am unable to complete the well 14 

rehabilitation projects within the last rate case cycle.  Cal Am states that 15 

seventeen wells were assessed for rehabilitation work under this program 16 

during the 2024-2026 period.17  Cal Am states that four of these well 17 

 
11 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600122, I15-600123 at 1-15.  Cal Am plans well rehabilitation for 
the following wells in the 2027-2029 period: Goldside 7, College Greens Well, Coarsegold 3, Power Inn 
Well, Coarsegold 2, Geyserville Well 3, Countryside 1 Well, and Tally Ho 2 Well. 
12 Attachment 1-3: I15-600123 Cost Estimate. 
13 Cal Am requests $7,594,000 in 2028. 
14 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600122, I15-600123 at 1-15.  Cal Am plans well rehabilitation for 
the following wells in the 2027-2028 period: Goldside 7, College Greens Well, Coarsegold 3, and Power 
Inn Well. 
15 Attachment 1-3: I15-600123 Cost Estimate. 
16 The Commission should adopt a budget of $2,072,000 for the 2027-2028 period for I15-600123.  Cal 
Am requests $727,000 in 2027 and $7,594,000 in 2028 in its RO model for I15-600125.  In order to 
match the distribution of Cal Am’s budget request, the Commission should adopt a budget of $727,000 in 
2027 and $1,345,000 in 2028 ($2,072,000-$727,000=$1,345,000) for I15-600123. 
17 Application of California-American Water Company (U210w) to Increase Revenues in Each of its 
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rehabilitation projects were ongoing18 and only one of these projects was 1 

completed in 2025.19  Cal Am states that the well rehabilitation projects 2 

planned under I15-600114 would not be completed until 2027.20  It does 3 

not make sense to have two separate budgets for Cal Am’s Well 4 

Rehabilitation Program.  Therefore, the Commission should remove the 5 

funding in 2027 for I15-600114.21 6 

2. Storage Tank Improvement Program (I15-600128) 7 
The Commission should reduce the proposed budget from 8 

$1,308,000 to $1,261,311 for 2027-2028 as one of the individual tank 9 

rehabilitation projects is not necessary, the scope for one of the individual 10 

tank rehabilitation projects is unknown, and the “contingency item” costs 11 

should be removed from the tank rehabilitation costs.22  Cal Am requests 12 

$114,000 in 2027 and $1,194,000 in 2028 for I15-600128.23 13 

Cal Am requests $982,225 to rehabilitate six tanks over the 2027-14 

2032 period, including the 437 Reservoir.24  However, Cal Am plans to 15 

replace the existing 437 Reservoir with two 250,000-gallon tanks.25  Cal 16 

Am is currently in negotiation to purchase additional property and plans to 17 

 
Districts Statewide, Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 113. 
18 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-09 (Well Rehab Northern).     
19 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-17 (Well Sacramento).     
20 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
21 Cal Am requests $741,368 in 2027 for I15-600114. 
22 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5;” 
Attachment 1-5: I15-600128 Cost Estimate.   
23 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
24 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1. 
25 Attachment 1-4: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-08 (Northern Tank Painting Costs). 
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have the tanks in service in 2028.26  Since Cal Am is replacing the 437 1 

Reservoir, it does not make sense for ratepayers to fund budgets for 2 

existing tank rehabilitation.    3 

Cal Am also requests funding for tank rehabilitation improvements 4 

at Vista Heights.  Cal Am estimates $156,975 budget for a Vista Heights 5 

tank rehabilitation.27  However, Cal Am is currently not aware of the 6 

necessary improvements for the tanks at Vista Heights.28  Cal Am inspected 7 

the tanks at Vista Heights in 2021.29  Cal Am plans to re-inspect the tanks 8 

in 2026-2027 and evaluate for any further rehabilitation improvements for 9 

2027-2032.30  The Commission should not preapprove funding for the tank 10 

rehabilitation improvements at Vista Heights without fully knowing the 11 

necessary tank rehabilitation improvements. 12 

Cal Am conducted tank inspections for the tanks it plans to 13 

rehabilitate during the 2027-2032 period.  The tank inspection reports, 14 

conducted by Tank Industry Consultants (TIC), lists a set of recommended 15 

improvements for each tank.31  One of the items among the list is an item 16 

 
26 Attachment 1-4: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-08 (Northern Tank Painting Costs). 
27 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1. 
28 Attachment 1-5: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-11 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern). 
29 A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 05-Vista Heights Tank 1 Evaluation 
Report Redacted at 2; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 06-Vista 
Heights Tank 2 Evaluation Report Redacted at 2.  Excerpts of the TIC inspection reports are included in 
Attachment 1-6: TIC Inspection Report Excerpts. 
30 Attachment 1-5: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-11 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern). 
31 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s 
Data Request DKG-13, Q001 Attachment 57 – Countryside Backwash Redacted at 17; Cal Am’s 
Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-02, Attachment 10 437 Reservoir Redacted at 
16; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 10-Site 9 Tank 1 Evaluation 
Report Redacted at 15.  A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 11-Site 9 Tank 
2 Evaluation Report Redacted at 15; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-
02, Attachment 11 Rose Parade Redacted at 19; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 
Attachment 05-Vista Heights Tank 1 Evaluation Report Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 1, the 
TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of $136,500 excluding tank painting costs; A.22-07-
001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 06-Vista Heights Tank 2 Evaluation Report 



 

8 

referred to as “contingency items.”32  The figure below shows the dollar 1 

amount of contingency items for each tank.   2 

Table 2-2: Contingency Item in Tank Rehabilitation Improvements – Sacramento 3 

District33 4 

 

 
Redacted” at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 2, the TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of 
$136,500 excluding tank painting costs.  Excerpts of the TIC inspection reports are included in 
Attachment 1-6: TIC Inspection Report Excerpts. 
32 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s 
Data Request DKG-13, Q001 Attachment 57 – Countryside Backwash Redacted at 17; Cal Am’s 
Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-02, Attachment 10 437 Reservoir Redacted at 
16; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 10-Site 9 Tank 1 Evaluation 
Report Redacted at 15; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 11-Site 9 Tank 
2 Evaluation Report Redacted at 15; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-
02, Attachment 11 Rose Parade Redacted at 19; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 
Attachment 05-Vista Heights Tank 1 Evaluation Report Redacted: at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 1, the 
TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of $136,500 excluding tank painting costs; A.22-07-
001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 06-Vista Heights Tank 2 Evaluation Report 
Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 2, the TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of 
$136,500 excluding tank painting costs; Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-
011 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern).  Excerpts of the TIC inspection reports are included in Attachment 1-
6: TIC Inspection Report Excerpts. 
33 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s 
Data Request DKG-13,  Q001 Attachment 57 – Countryside Backwash Redacted at 17; Cal Am’s 
Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-02 Attachment 10 437 Reservoir Redacted at 
16; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 10-Site 9 Tank 1 Evaluation 
Report Redacted at 15; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 11-Site 9 Tank 
2 Evaluation Report Redacted at 15; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-
02, Attachment 11 Rose Parade Redacted at 19; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 
Attachment 05-Vista Heights Tank 1 Evaluation Report Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 1, the 
TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of $136,500 excluding tank painting costs; A.22-07-

Tank Contingency Items
Rose Parade 40,000$                                 
437 Reservoir 25,000$                                 
Site 9 T1 20,000$                                 
Site 9 T2 20,000$                                 
Countryside 30,000$                                 

Vista Heights 
$30,000 (Vista Heights Tank 1)
$20,000 (Vista Heights Tank 2)
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As the Commission has repeatedly noted, “in a normal general rate 1 

case, a utility must demonstrate the reasonableness of every dollar in its 2 

revenue requirement.”34  The term contingency is a provision to account for 3 

an unforeseen event or circumstance.35  It is inappropriate to increase 4 

customer rates to account for unknown errors or events that may or may not 5 

occur, or for unforeseen project changes that the Commission cannot 6 

currently review for reasonableness.   7 

In D.19-05-020, Commission did not authorize contingency in 8 

software project budget.36  The Commission stated that contingency cannot 9 

be established as reasonable since they are used to account for variables 10 

that are unknown and unpredictable.37  D.21-08-036 expanded the 11 

exclusion of project contingency beyond software projects.  The 12 

Commission denied contingency allowances for seismic retrofitting.38  The 13 

Commission reiterated that, 14 

“…budgeting for contingencies is not necessarily appropriate in the 15 
context of a general rate case, where the utility must demonstrate the 16 
reasonableness of every dollar in its forecast revenue requirement.”39 17 

 18 

 
001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 06-Vista Heights Tank 2 Evaluation Report 
Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 2, the TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of 
$136,500 excluding tank painting costs; Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-
011 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern).  Excerpts of the TIC inspection reports are included in Attachment 1-
6: TIC Inspection Report Excerpts. 
34 Decision (D.)96-12-066 at 5; D.21-08-036 at 331. 
35 Association for the Advancement of Cost Engineering (AACE) International Recommended Practice 
No. 10S-90 Cost Engineering Terminology, available at: 
https://library.aacei.org/terminology/welcome.shtml [accessed October 15, 2025]   
36 D.19-05-020 at 150. 
37 D.19-05-020 at 150. 
38 D.21-08-036 at 331. 
39 D.21-08-036 at 331. 
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In California Water Service Company (CWS)’s 2021 General Rate 1 

Case (A.21-07-002), the Commission determined that blanket 2 

contingencies for routine projects are unreasonable and create a 3 

disincentive to prudent forecasting by utilities.40  Therefore, the 4 

contingency item costs were removed from the tank rehabilitation budget.   5 

Similarly, the Commission should adopt a budget of $1,261,311 for 6 

2027-2028 for I15-600128 because one of the individual tank rehabilitation 7 

projects is not necessary, the scope for one of the individual tank 8 

rehabilitation projects is unknown, and the “contingency item” costs should 9 

be removed from the tank rehabilitation costs.41 10 

3. Northern Energy Storage GRIP (I15-600120) 11 
The Commission should exclude funding for the Northern Energy 12 

Storage GRIP project due to the availability of grant funding.  Cal Am 13 

requests $921,000 in 2025 and $921,000 in 2026 to install a battery energy 14 

storage system (BESS) in Sacramento.42 15 

Cal Am states that this project is partly funded through a United 16 

States Department of Energy (DOE) grant.43  In addition, the GRIP 17 

Program will reimburse Cal Am up to half of the full investment if all 18 

program requirements are achieved.44  Cal Am is collaborating with the 19 

 
40 D.24-03-042 at 26-27. 
41 Attachment 1-7: I15-600128 Cost Estimate.  The Commission should adopt a budget of $109,931 in 
2027 and $1,151,381 in 2028 for I15-600128. Cal Am’s Engineering Workpaper (Engineering Workpaper 
113) shows a cost estimate of $12,501,166 for the 2027-2032 period.  The revised cost estimate is 
$12,054,941 after removing the contingency item costs and the cost of two tank rehabilitation projects.  
This results in a 3.57% reduction ((($12,501,166 - $12,054,94 3.57%).  
Therefore, the amount shown in the RO model was reduced by 3.57% or $1,261,311.   
42 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
43 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 145. 
44 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600120; See also, Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates 
Office’s Data Request DKG-01, Question 3.b Attachment 3 where Cal Am provided a revised version of 
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company Generac to evaluate which sites to install a battery storage 1 

system.45  Cal Am states that <<BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL>>  2 

 3 

 <<END CONFIDENTIAL>>.46  However, GRIP 4 

grant contracts have not been finalized and are on hold due to an Executive 5 

Order requiring the DOE to complete a full review of all GRIP projects.47  6 

The DOE has delayed on-going negotiations.48   7 

Cal Am had cancelled similar projects when they were unable to 8 

obtain grant funding.  For example, Cal Am cancelled its Public Safety 9 

Power Shutoff (PSPS) Power Storage Project (I15-610024) in its Larkfield 10 

District.49  Cal Am stated that the Larkfield PSPS Power Storage project 11 

was contingent upon grant funding by the CPUC’s Self Generation 12 

Incentive Program (“SGIP”).50  13 

If Cal Am is able to obtain grant funding and decides to pursue this 14 

project, Cal Am may request to recover the cost for the project in a future 15 

rate case once it is completed and where the project costs can be reviewed 16 

for prudency.      17 

4. Dunnigan WW Improvements (I15-620003) 18 
The Commission should reduce Cal Am’s proposed project budget 19 

from $2,980,000 to $2,680,000 since an electrical service was already 20 

 
Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600120 in response to data request DKG-001.   
45 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 145. 
46 Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request DKG-01, Question 3.b Attachment 1 
CONFIDENTIAL. 
47 Attachment 1-8: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-10 (GRIP Projects). 
48 Attachment 1-8: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-10 (GRIP Projects). 
49 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 46. 
50 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 46. 
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installed as part of a previously approved project at the treatment facility.  1 

Cal Am requests funding to increase the capacity of the treatment plant by 2 

converting two of the existing infiltration basins and constructing three new 3 

infiltration basins.51   4 

An electrical service was already installed as part of a previously 5 

approved project at the Dunnigan Wastewater Treatment Facility.  In the 6 

Dunnigan Wastewater Improvements (I15-620002) project, Cal Am states 7 

that an electrical service will be provided by Pacific Gas and Electric 8 

Company (PG&E) as part of the project scope for I15-620002.52  Cal Am 9 

confirmed that an electrical service was installed to support the project.53  It 10 

does not make sense to include funding for an electrical service if an 11 

electrical service was already installed at the treatment facility.  Therefore, 12 

the cost of a new electrical service was removed from the project cost.  Cal 13 

Am estimates $300,000 for a new electrical service.54  Therefore, the 14 

Commission should only adopt a budget of $2,680,000 for I15-620003.55    15 

 
51 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 145. 
52 A.22-07-001, Cal Am Engineering Workpapers I15-620002 at PDF 4. 
53 Attachment 1-9: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-16 (Dunnigan Wastewater Improvements). 
54 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-620003 at PDF 3. 
55 Cal Am’s RO model shows a direct project budget of $545,858.28 in 2025, $545,858.28 in 2026, and 
$562,399.44 in 2027 (or a total direct project budget of $1,654,116) for I15-620003.  In Cal Am’s RO 
model, approximately 33% of the proposed budget occurs in 2025 ($545,858.28÷$1,654,116=33%), 33% 
of the proposed budget occurs in 2026 ($545,858.28÷$1,654,116=33%), and 34% of the proposed budget 
occurs in 2027 ($562,399.44÷$1,654,116=34%).  Cal Am states in response to data request JMI-015 that 
the direct project budget included in the RO model in the application is incorrect and the total direct 
project budget should be $2,980,000.  The revised recommended direct project budget of $2,680,000 for 
I15-620003 was distributed proportionally to the original percentage of the proposed direct project budget 
of I15-620003 for a particular year divided by the total direct project budget included in the application 
for I15-620003.  Therefore, 33% of $2,680,000 was included in the RO model in 2025 for I15-620003 (or 
$884,400), 33% of $2,680,000 was included in the RO model in 2026 for I15-620003 (or $884,400), and 
34% of $2,680,000 was included in the RO model in 2027 for I15-620003 (or $911,200). 
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5. CA-California Corporate Office (I15-010003-02) 1 
The Commission should exclude funding for the office as discussed 2 

further in Cal Advocates’ Report on Construction Work In Progress, 3 

Southern Division and Corporate Capital Projects regarding the proposed 4 

California Corporate Office.56  Cal Am requests $24,000,000 for the 2026-5 

2028 period for the proposed operations center that combines the 6 

Sacramento Operations, Capital Mall Office, and San Diego corporate 7 

headquarters in one location.57  Cal Am separates the costs into two 8 

separate line items in its RO model: the Corporate portion (I15-010003-01) 9 

and the Sacramento portion (I15-010003-02).58  Cal Am requests 10 

$12,720,000 in the 2026-2028 period for I15-010003-02.59 11 

6. NOR-Standby Generator Improvement Program 12 
(I15-600125) 13 
The Commission should reduce the proposed budget from 14 

$2,852,000 to $937,000 for 2027-202860 since one of the proposed project 15 

candidates is not needed.  Cal Am requests funding to install nine 16 

generators in the Sacramento District during the 2027-2032 period.61 17 

Cal Am’s proposed project budget for this rate case cycle for I15-18 

600125 exceeds the proposed budget to install all of the individual 19 

generator projects planned for the 2027-2032 period.  Cal Am’s proposed 20 

 
56 Testimony of Sari Ibrahim, Report on Construction Work In Progress, Southern Division and Corporate 
Capital Projects, Chapter 5. 
57 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
58 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
59 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
60 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
61 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600125 at 1-20. 
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budget for I15-600125 for the 2027-2029 period is $6,003,000.62  However, 1 

according to Cal Am’s Engineering Workpaper, the cost to install all the 2 

generators planned during the 2027-2032 period is $3,045,000.63   3 

The “Forest Ridge Water Treatment Plant (FRWTP) and Ditton” site 4 

is one of Cal Am’s project candidates for I15-600125.64  Cal Am proposes 5 

treatment at the FRWTP during this rate case as a separate project.65  In Cal 6 

Am’s cost estimate for the proposed treatment at FRWTP includes 7 

installing a generator at the FRWTP.66,67  The cost of a generator at the 8 

FRWTP site has been accounted for.  Therefore, the cost for one of the 9 

generators was removed from I15-600125.  This results in a cost of 10 

$2,811,000 for the generators planned during the 2027-2032 period, or 11 

approximately $468,500 per year.68  In conclusion, the Commission should 12 

adopt a budget of $937,000 for the 2027-2028 period.69 13 

7. Northern Well Treatment/NOR PFAS Treatment 14 
(I15-600118) 15 
The Commission should reduce the project budget for treatment 16 

facilities from $7,798,107 to $3,347,107 because the arsenic levels at Quail 17 

 
62 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 177. 
63 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600125 at 1-21. 
64 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600125 at 1-20. 
65 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600118, I15-600119 at 1-5. 
66 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality); 1.
Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-03, Attachment CAW Response Cal 
Adv JMI-03 Q001.c Attachment 1, tab: “FRWTP TDS Cost.” 
67 Attachment 1-10: FRWTP Treatment Cost Estimate. 
68 Attachment 1-11: I15-600125 Cost Estimate. 
69 The Commission should adopt a budget of $937,000 for the 2027-2028 period for I15-600125.  Cal Am 
requests $250,000 in 2027 and $2,602,000 in its RO model for I15-600125.  In order to match the 
distribution of Cal Am’s budget request, the Commission should adopt a budget of $250,000 in 2027 and 
$687,000 in 2028 ($937,000-$250,000=$687,000) for I15-600125. 
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Meadows Well 2 are below the MCL.70  Cal Am requests funding to install 1 

treatment facilities at the following sites for I15-600118: Quail Meadows 2 

Well 2, Meadowbrook Well 6, Countryside Way Well, and Forest Ridge 3 

Water Treatment Plant.71  Cal Am states that the proposed treatment facility 4 

for Quail Meadows Well 2 is intended to treat arsenic or perfluorooctanoic 5 

acid (PFOA).72  6 

Cal Am states that its internal deadline to install treatment facilities 7 

at Quail Meadows Well 2 is driven due to arsenic.73  The United States 8 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) set an MCL of 10 micrograms per 9 

liter (μg/L) for arsenic.74  The EPA establishes that violations to the MCL 10 

occur when the running average concentration exceeds the MCL.75  Cal Am 11 

provided water quality data for Quail Meadows Well 2.76  California State 12 

Water Resources Control Board’s Safe Drinking Water Information System 13 

(SDWIS) website had additional arsenic water quality data for Quail 14 

 
70 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
71 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600119; Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public 
Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality). 
72 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality).   
73 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-12 (Sacramento Water Quality 
Cost). 
74 California State Water Resources Control Board Arsenic in Drinking Water, available at: 
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/Arsenic.html  
75 California Drinking Water Program 2022 Annual Compliance Report at 48, available at:  
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/drinking_water/certlic/drinkingwater/docs/2022/acr-2022-final.pdf  
76 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality).     
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Meadows Well 2.77  Table 1-3 below displays the arsenic water quality data 1 

for Quail Meadows Well 2.782 

Table 1-3: Quail Meadows Well 2 Water Quality Data - Arsenic79,80

77 California State Water Resources Control Board SDWIS, available at: 
https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/JSP/WSamplingResultsByStoret.jsp?SystemNumber=2010007
&tinwsys_is_number=2701&FacilityID=039&WSFNumber=57736&SamplingPointID=039&SystemNa
me=CAL+AM++OAKHURST&SamplingPointName=QUAIL+MEADOWS+WELL+2&Analyte=&Che
micalName=&begin_date=&end_date=&mDWW=) [accessed December 23, 2025]  
78 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality).  
79 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality).  
The data request asked Cal Am to provide water quality data from 2024 to July 15, 2025 (the date of the 
data request).  Cal Am did not have any water quality data in 2024 for Quail Meadows Well 2) in its data 
request response.  Cal Am states that this well was offline during 2024 and pumped to waste for sampling 
Division of Drinking Water (DDW) required constituents in 2024.  Additionally, Cal Am only provided 
two water quality measurements for Quail Meadows Well 2 between January 1, 2025 and July 15, 2025 in 
its data request response.  
80 California State Water Resources Control Board SDWIS, available at: 
https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/JSP/WSamplingResultsByStoret.jsp?SystemNumber=2010007
&tinwsys_is_number=2701&FacilityID=039&WSFNumber=57736&SamplingPointID=039&SystemNa
me=CAL+AM++OAKHURST&SamplingPointName=QUAIL+MEADOWS+WELL+2&Analyte=&Che
micalName=&begin_date=&end_date=&mDWW=) [accessed December 23, 2025].  SDWIS arsenic 
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Table 1-3 shows that the arsenic levels at Quail Meadows Well 2 are 1 

below the MCL.  In addition, Cal Am does not provide any water quality 2 

data for PFOA for Quail Meadows Well 2.81  Therefore, the treatment 3 

facility at Quail Meadows 2 is not needed and the treatment facility costs 4 

should be removed.  Cal Am estimates the treatment facility costs at Quail 5 

Meadows Well 2 is $4,451,000.82  The Commission should only allow a 6 

budget of $3,347,107 for I15-600118.83,84 7 

8. NOR -Well Installation and Replacement Program 8 
(I15-600122) 9 
The Commission should reduce the proposed budget from 10 

$8,321,000 to $6,136,596 for 2027-202885 based on Cal Am’s historic 11 

expenditure under this program.   12 

 
water quality data for Quail Meadows Well 2 is included in Attachment 1-12: SDWIS Arsenic Water 
Quality Data – Quail Meadows Well 2. 
81 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR JMI-03 (Sacramento Water Quality). 
82 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600118, I15-600119 at 1-6.  Cal Am estimates a construction cost 
of $3,622,000 for the proposed treatment facilities at Quail Meadows Well 2.  In addition, Cal Am adds 
an additional $829,000 for design and design services during construction, permitting, environmental 
compliance and management, and construction management.  This results in a total direct project cost 
budget of $4,451,000 for the proposed treatment facility at Quail Meadows Well 2.  
83 $7,798,107 - $4,451,000 = $3,347,107. 
84 Cal Am’s RO model shows a direct project budget of $2,573,375.31 in 2025, $2,573,375.31 in 2026, 
and $2,651,356.38 in 2027 (or a total direct project budget of $7,798,107) for I15-600118.  Cal Am plans 
to install the proposed treatment facilities at Quail Meadows Well 2 prior to 2027.  Cal Am would likely 
spend funding the proposed treatment facility at Quail Meadows Well 2 in 2025 and 2026.  In Cal Am’s 
RO model, Cal Am requests the same budget for I15-600118 in 2025 and 2026.  Since Cal Am requests 
the same budget for I15-600118 in 2025 and 2026, half of the proposed treatment cost of $4,451,000 (or 
$2,225,500) was removed from the proposed direct project budget in 2025 and half of the proposed 
treatment cost of $4,451,000 (or $2,225,500) was removed from the proposed direct project budget in 
2026.  Therefore, the Commission should only include $347,875.31 in the RO model in 2025 
($2,573,375.31 -$2,225,500=$347,875.31), $347,875.31 in the RO model in 2026 ($2,573,375.31-
$2,225,500 = $347,875.31), and $2,651,356.38 in the RO model in 2027. 
85 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
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Cal Am is unable to complete the well projects as scheduled.  In the 1 

2022 rate case, there were two well installation and replacement programs 2 

in the Sacramento District for the 2024-2026 period: the NOR-Well 3 

Installation and Replacement Program (I15-600113) and Fruitridge (FRV)-4 

Well Replacement and Installation Program (I15-660006).  Cal Am  5 

requests funding for I15-600113 and I15-660006 again in this GRC which 6 

is beyond the last rate case cycle (2024-2026).  Cal Am requests 7 

approximately $1,030,129 in 2027 for I15-600113 and approximately 8 

$2,571,248 in 2027 and $3,506,247 in 2028 for I15-660006.86  These 9 

budget requests were not specific to individual projects but were 10 

“programmatic budget” for the last GRC.  Yet, Cal Am requests funding 11 

again for its Well Installation and Replacement Program in 2027-2029 12 

which covers the entire Sacramento District.  Cal Am essentially has 13 

multiple budgets for well replacement programs in 2027.  It does not make 14 

sense to have multiple redundant budgets for Cal Am’s Well Replacement 15 

Program which is not specific to a project.  Therefore, the Commission 16 

should remove the funding in 2027 for I15-600113 and remove funding in 17 

2027 and 2028 for I15-660006. 18 

During the 2021-2023 period, Cal Am spent approximately 19 

$7,948,000 for the Well Installation and Replacement Program (under I15-20 

600098).87  Since Cal Am has only been able to complete an average of 21 

$2,649,333 per year under this program,88 the Commission should only 22 

allow a budget of $2,649,333 per year escalated to 2027 and 2028 dollars.  23 

 
86 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
87 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 26. 
88  
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Therefore, the Commission should adopt a budget of $6,136,596 for 2027-1 

2028 for I15-600122.89           2 

9. NOR-Main Replacement Program (I15-600121) 3 
The Commission should reduce the proposed budget from 4 

$23,622,000 to $10,273,505 for 2027-202890 based on the amount of 5 

pipeline Cal Am has historically installed under this program.91   6 

Cal Am plans a 1% replacement rate which is approximately 43,239 7 

feet per year.92  Cal Am replaced and plans to replace approximately 8 

126,935 linear feet between April 2020 through the end of 202693 or an 9 

average of approximately 18,805 linear feet per year.94  Cal Am’s historical 10 

performance shows that Cal Am cannot complete the requested replacement 11 

amount under this program.  Historically, Cal Am has only been able to 12 

complete approximately 43.5% of what Cal Am requests in this rate case.95 13 

In addition, Cal Am is not able to complete the main replacement as 14 

scheduled.  In the 2022 rate case, the NOR-Main Replacement Program 15 

was for the 2024-2026 period under project code I15-600111.  However, 16 

Cal Am requests funding again during this rate case cycle for the same 17 

 
89 The recommended budget of $2,649,333 per year results in $3,027,428 in 2027 dollars and $3,109,168 
in 2028 dollars for I15-600122 (or approximately $6,136,596 in 2027-2028).  Cal Am requests $727,000 
in 2027 and $7,594,000 in 2028 in its RO model.  In order to match the distribution of Cal Am’s budget 
request, the Commission should adopt a budget of $727,000 in 2027 and $5,409,596 in 2028 ($6,136,596-
$727,000 =$5,409,596) for I15-600122.  The Bureau of Labor Statistics provided a consumer price index 
(CPI) inflation calculator and November 2025 CPI on its website, which was used to escalate the project 
costs.   
90 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
91 The Commission should adopt a budget of $3,969,012 in 2027 and $6,304,493 in 2028 for I15-600121. 
92 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600121 at 1-24. 
93 Attachment 1-13: Completed Pipeline Projects – Sacramento.  
94 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR SIH-09 (Pipeline and Replacements III). 
95 18,809 linear feet per year ÷ 43,  
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project (I15-600111) which was already funded in the last GRC.  Cal Am 1 

requests approximately $4,751,918 in 2027 for I15-600111.96  Cal Am is 2 

already requesting funding for its Main Replacement Program in 2027 3 

under a separate project code: I15-600121.  Cal Am essentially has two 4 

redundant budgets for main replacement program in 2027.  Therefore, the 5 

Commission should remove the funding in 2027 for I15-600111.   6 

Since Cal Am has historically only been able to complete 7 

approximately 43.5% of the amount of pipeline Cal Am requests to replace 8 

per year in this rate case, Cal Am should only allow 43.5% of its proposed 9 

budget.97  Therefore, the Commission should adopt a budget of $3,969,012 10 

in 2027 and $6,304,493 in 2028 for I15-600121. 11 

B. Proposed Projects Previously Funded but Not in Service 12 
Projects 13 
Cal Am’s requested capital budget includes the projects the Commission 14 

previously authorized and placed into rates, but Cal Am did not complete these 15 

projects on time and yet requests budgets in this GRC.  The Commission should 16 

reduce Cal Am’s proposed budget for uncompleted projects that were funded and 17 

included in rates in prior GRCs by $2,696,301 in 2025, $4,841,992, in 2026, 18 

$17,003,585 in 2027, and $9,318,844 in 2028.  Cal Am can proceed with these 19 

projects and seek recovery of all reasonable and prudent costs in a future GRC 20 

when the projects are completed, placed in service and provide a benefit to 21 

ratepayers.  Attachment 1-14 of this Report lists these previously funded projects 22 

 
96 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
97 Cal Am’s historical replacement rate of approximately 18,809 feet of pipeline per year results in a 
historical replacement rate of approximately 0.435% per year ((18,809 feet÷43,  
0.435%).   
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in Sacramento.98  Attachment 1-14 shows previously approved projects that Cal 1 

Am now expects to be completed in 2027 (or later).99    2 

According to Cal Am, the completion date for the projects shown in 3 

Attachment 1-14 has been delayed beyond the original completion year.100  For 4 

some projects, the project has spanned across multiple rate cases.  Due to 5 

continuing uncertainty in project completion, it remains speculative whether the 6 

projects will be completed by the revised completion date.  According to Cal Am, 7 

some of the projects shown in Attachment 1-14 will not be complete until Cal Am 8 

submits its application for the next rate cycle.101    9 

In addition, it is also uncertain whether Cal Am will even complete these 10 

projects.  Cal Am also states some of the projects that were previously approved 11 

by the Commission, and the project costs were included in rates under the 12 

assumption that they would be completed, were ultimately cancelled.  Attachment 13 

1-15 shows a list of previously approved projects that Cal Am has cancelled.102   14 

In a competitive market, a company does not earn a profit on capital 15 

investment until the project is used and useful and placed into service.  If the 16 

Commission permits Cal Am to include incomplete projects in customer rates, the 17 

utility will have less incentive to complete the projects because Cal Am already 18 

starts collecting a rate of and return on assets that are not yet used and useful.  Cal 19 

Am would effectively profit from projects that linger in any phase of construction 20 

or even design.  The Commission’s role as a substitute for competition is to ensure 21 

that Cal Am does not collect profit until projects are completed, become used and 22 

 
98 Attachment 1-14: Previously Funded but Not Complete Projects – Sacramento District. 
99 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
100 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
101 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
102 Attachment 1-15: Previously Funded but Cancelled Projects. 
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useful, and prove to be beneficial to ratepayers.103  For the projects shown in 1 

Attachment 1-15, the Commission approved these projects, and the project costs 2 

were embedded in rates under the assumption that these projects would be 3 

completed and provide a benefit to ratepayers.  However, these projects were 4 

never completed, but ratepayers were still ultimately on the hook for funding 5 

projects that they ultimately received no benefit from.   6 

For the reasons mentioned above, the Commission should remove the 7 

project costs associated with the project in Attachment 1-14 from rates in this rate 8 

case until the projects are in service and provide a benefit to ratepayers.  Cal Am 9 

can proceed with these projects and seek recovery of all reasonable and prudent 10 

costs in a future GRC when the projects are completed, placed in service and 11 

provide a benefit to ratepayers.  This will provide the Commission with the 12 

opportunity to review the project’s actual costs for reasonableness and prudence.  13 

Cal Am should not include funding for the projects listed in Attachment 1-14 in 14 

this rate case. 15 

C. Recurring Project Budget 16 
The Commission should reduce the recurring project budget for 2027-2028 from 17 

$14,642,000 to $13,630,124104 due to reducing the vehicles recurring project 18 

category budget as discussed further in Cal Advocates’ Report on Depreciation 19 

Expenses, Weighted Average Depreciation Reserve and Plant, Cost of Removal, 20 

Early Retirement and Vehicles.105  Cal Am states that its recurring project budget 21 

is intended for routine capital expenditures that are necessary to support the 22 

 
103 D.10-12-058, Conclusion of Law (CoL) 2 at 18; D.84-09-089, where the Commission stated, “Over 
the years, this Commission has closely adhered to the ‘used and useful’ principle, which requires that 
utility property be actually in use and providing service in order to be included in the utility’s ratebase.” 
104 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.” 
105 Testimony of Susana Nasserie, Report on Depreciation Expenses, Weighted Average Depreciation 
Reserve and Plant, Cost of Removal, Early Retirement and Vehicles, Chapter 2. 
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operation of a reliable water system such as short sections of distribution mains, 1 

valves, hydrants, service lines, meters, small pumps and motors, and other items 2 

considered general equipment.106 3 

D. 2029 Specific Capital Project Budgets 4 
The Commission should not authorize any specific project budgets for 2029 5 

in the current rate case.  Capital project budgets in 2029 are not part of the 6 

purview of the current GRC and would be examined for reasonableness in the 7 

subsequent GRC filing.  In the current GRC, the capital budget for 2029 is 8 

calculated formulaically as an attrition year increase and is not affected by 2029 9 

specific project budgets.107   10 

Cal Am has several specific budgets forecast in the year 2029.  It would be 11 

inappropriate to authorize the 2029 specific budget requests in the current GRC for 12 

multiple reasons.  First as per the Rate Case Plan and the Revised Rate Case Plan, 13 

the rate base forecast, including capital additions, will consist of two test years 14 

(2027 and 2028) and an attrition year (2029).108  The capital budget for the 15 

attrition year 2029 should be calculated according to the Rate Case Plan.  The 16 

budget for attrition year 2029 is calculated based on the difference of the first and 17 

second test years rate base and is unaffected by the proposed specific budgets.109 18 

Second, since Cal Am’s proposed 2029 budgets do not affect the revenue 19 

requirement the projects cannot be reviewed for reasonableness in the current 20 

GRC cycle.  The revenue requirement for 2029 is forecast only on the difference 21 

 
106 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 13. 
107 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH02_SE_RO_Sheet Forecast,” tab: “SOU_RevReq,” cell L164.   
108 The Revised Rate Case Plan (D.07-05-062) states at A-19 “All rate base items, including capital 
additions and depreciation, shall not be escalated but rather shall be subject to two test years and an 
attrition year, consistent with D.04-06-018.” 
109 According to the Rate Case Plan (D.04-06-018), the attrition allowance methodology estimates the 
rate base additions for the third year of the rate case cycle (2029 in this rate case cycle) based on the 
difference between the first and second test year rate base. 
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in rate base additions from the two test years.  The effects of the proposed 2029 1 

project budgets would be calculated in the next GRC cycle as with the 2026 2 

project budgets in the current GRC.  As such the reasonableness of the 2029 3 

budgets would be appropriate for review in the next GRC filing.  The absence of 4 

testimony on 2029 budgets is not an endorsement of the proposed budgets, they 5 

simply should not be included in the current GRC. 6 

The Commission should not approve any specific capital budgets for the 7 

attrition year 2029.  The Commission should adopt a rate base for attrition year 8 

2029 based on the methodology described in the Rate Case Plan.   9 

IV. CONCLUSION 10 

The Commission should adopt a budget of $2,072,000 for the NOR-Well 11 

Rehabilitation Program (I15-600123) for 2027-2028 to align with the proposed 12 

improvements for the same time period.  The Commission should adopt a budget of 13 

$1,261,311 for the Storage Tank Improvement Program (I15-600128) for 2027-2028 14 

which excludes unknown and unnecessary projects and “contingency item” costs.    15 

The Commission should exclude funding for the Northern Energy Storage GRIP 16 

project (I15-600120) due to the availability of grant funding.  The Commission should 17 

also reduce Cal Am’s proposed project budget for the Dunnigan WW Improvements 18 

(I15-620003) project to $2,680,000 since an electrical service was already installed as 19 

part of a previously approved project at the treatment facility.  The Commission should 20 

also exclude funding for the CA-California Corporate Office project (I15-010003-02) as 21 

discussed further in Cal Advocates’ Report on Construction Work In Progress, Southern 22 

Division and Corporate Capital Projects, regarding the proposed California Corporate 23 

Office.110   24 

 
110 Testimony of Sari Ibrahim, Report on Construction Work In Progress, Southern Division and 
Corporate Capital Projects, Chapter 5. 
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The Commission should adopt a budget of $937,000 for the NOR-Standby 1 

Generator Improvement Program (I15-600125) for 2027-2028 because one of the 2 

proposed project candidates is not needed.  Furthermore, the Commission should adopt a 3 

budget of $3,347,107 for the Northern Well Treatment/NOR PFAS Treatment project 4 

(I15-600118) because the arsenic levels at Quail Meadows Well 2 is below the MCL.   5 

The Commission should adopt a budget of $6,136,596 for the NOR -Well 6 

Installation and Replacement Program (I15-600122) for 2027-2028 based on Cal Am’s 7 

historic expenditure under this program.  Finally, the Commission should adopt a budget 8 

of $10,273,505 for the NOR-Main Replacement Program (I15-600121) for 2027-2028 9 

based on the amount of pipeline Cal Am has historically installed under this program.111   10 

  

 
111 The Commission should adopt a budget of $3,969,012 in 2027 and $6,304,493 in 2028 for I15-
600121. 



 

26 

 

CHAPTER 2  PLANT – LARKFIELD    1 

I. INTRODUCTION 2 

This chapter addresses Cal Am’s over forecast capital budgets, capital budgets for 3 

unnecessary projects, repeated funding requests for certain projects, and historical 4 

performance in the Larkfield District.  Cal Am’s Larkfield District is supplied through a 5 

combination of groundwater from four wells and purchased water from the Sonoma 6 

County Water Agency.112  Cal Advocates reviewed Cal Am’s testimony, application, 7 

workpapers, minimum data requirements, CPS, capital budget estimates, and responses to 8 

Cal Advocates’ data requests.  Cal Advocates conducted a field investigation of the 9 

Larkfield District’s water system on September 3, 2025. 10 

II. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 11 

The Commission should reduce or remove Cal Am’s request for individual 12 

proposed project budgets for rate making purposes, as follows:   13 

The Commission should not approve funding for the Larkfield (LRK)-Well 4 14 

Rehabilitation (I15-610033) project because the Commission has already approved 15 

funding for Well 4 rehabilitation within an approved capital budget.  Ratepayers funded 16 

the Well 4 rehabilitation project cost in the last GRC. 17 

The Commission should reject Cal Am’s request of $227,487 in 2027 and 18 

$227,487 in 2028 for the LRK-Wikiup Bridge Way Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) 19 

project (I15-610035) since there have not been any recorded incidents of high pressure, 20 

customer complaints due to high pressure, or main breaks in the area. 21 

 
112 Direct Testimony of Garry Hofer at 6. 
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The Commission should reduce the proposed budget for the LRK-Main 1 

Replacement Program (I15-610032) from $1,869,000 to $1,733,927 for 2027-2028 based 2 

on the amount of pipeline Cal Am has historically installed under this program.113    3 

Recommendations on plant budgets also reflect Cal Advocates’ recommendations 4 

regarding previously funded projects expected to be completed in 2027 or later.  The 5 

Commission should not allow Cal Am to include projects in rates that have been 6 

previously funded by ratepayers but are not completed.  These projects should not be 7 

included in rates again until the projects are completed, in service, and provide benefits to 8 

ratepayers.  Cal Am may seek recovery of the project costs when it files its next general 9 

rate case application (in 2028).   10 

Attachment 2-1 presents Cal Advocates’ project-specific adjustments.  Table 2-1 11 

below presents the summary of Cal Advocates’ recommended budget and compares it 12 

with Cal Am’s requested budget.114 13 

Table 2-1: Capital Budget Summary – Larkfield District115 14 

 

 
113 The Commission should adopt a budget of $648,483 in 2027 and $1,085,444 in 2028 for I15-610032. 
114 Attachment 2-1: Capital Budget Details – Larkfield District. 
115 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5;” 
Attachment 2-1: Capital Budget Details – Larkfield District. 

Larkfield
 ($000)

2027 2028 Annual 
Average

Public Advocates 
Office 
Recommendation

1,616.07$   4,500.39$    $    3,058.23 

Cal Am's Proposed 2,928.18$   5,664.96$    $    4,296.57 
Cal Am> Public 
Advocates Office 1,312.10$   1,164.57$   1,238.33$     
Public Advocates 
Office as % of Cal 
Am 55% 79% 71%
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III. ANALYSIS 1 

Unless otherwise stated, the project budgets listed and discussed below are direct 2 

project costs.  Direct project budgets are the project budgets without add-ons such as 3 

overhead. 4 

A. Proposed Projects 5 

1. LRK-Well 4 Rehabilitation (I15-610033) 6 
The Commission should not approve any additional funding for this 7 

project because it has already approved funding for Well 4 rehabilitation 8 

within an approved capital project.  Cal Am requests $276,300 in 2027 9 

under I15-610033 for the routine maintenance, major equipment 10 

replacement, and well rehabilitation of Well 4.116   11 

In the 2022 rate case, the Commission approved funding for the 12 

Well Rehabilitation and Maintenance Program for the 2024-2026 period 13 

(I15-610028).117  Cal Am states that the well rehabilitation projects planned 14 

under I15-610028 include Well 1, Well 3, and Well 4 and would be 15 

completed by 2026.118  The Commission approved funding for I15-610028 16 

and the project budgets were embedded into rates under the assumption that 17 

Cal Am completed the project as scheduled.  However, Cal Am requests 18 

funding in this rate case for the rehabilitation of Well 4 under I15-610033.  19 

Ratepayers have already funded the rehabilitation of Well 4 under I15-20 

610028 and should not be responsible for funding a project that they have 21 

already funded.  The Commission should have Cal Am complete the well 22 

rehabilitation of Well 4 under I15-610028.  When Cal Am completes the 23 

 
116 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
117 D. 24-12-025, Attachment C-3 For Settlement Disputed Capital Expenditure Comparison at PDF 115. 
118 Direct Testimony of Lacy Carothers at 133. 
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well rehabilitation of Well 4 and the project cost exceeds the approved 1 

budget, Cal Am can request to recover the difference in a subsequent rate 2 

case.   3 

2. LRK-Wikiup Bridge Way Pressure Reducing Valve 4 
(PRV) (I15-610035) 5 
The Commission should reject Cal Am’s request of $227,487 in 6 

2027 and $227,487 in 2028 to install a PRV along Wikiup Bridge Way 7 

since there have not been any recorded incidents of high pressure, customer 8 

complaints due to high pressure, or main breaks in the area.119 9 

Cal Am alleges high pressure in the model junctions during normal 10 

operating conditions.120  Cal Am states that the high pressure was observed 11 

in the hydraulic model, which was calibrated in 2024.121  Cal Am’s claim 12 

of high-pressure condition is only based on a “modeling” exercise based on 13 

the actual condition.  Cal Am states that it currently does not track or 14 

collect pressure data along the Wikiup Way Bridge water main.122  If a 15 

tabletop exercise reveals an issue with pressure in the main, the most 16 

logical next step would be to verify the result with pressure measurements 17 

in the field before creating a project.  Cal Am did not furnish any recorded 18 

incidents of high pressure.123  In addition, Cal Am states that there have not 19 

been any customer complaints in the areas due to pressure or main breaks 20 

over the last three years (2022-2024).124  Since there have been no recorded 21 

 
119 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
120 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-610035 at PDF 1. 
121 Attachment 2-2: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-06 (Larkfield PRV). 
122 Attachment 2-2: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-06 (Larkfield PRV). 
123 Attachment 2-2: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-06 (Larkfield PRV). 
124 Attachment 2-2: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-06 (Larkfield PRV). 
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incidents of high pressure nor recorded customer complaints, and main 1 

breaks due to high pressure in the area, the project is not necessary at this 2 

time.  Therefore, the Commission should reject Cal Am’s request for I15-3 

610035. 4 

3. LRK-Main Replacement Program (I15-610032) 5 
The Commission should reduce the proposed budget from 6 

$1,869,000 to $1,733,927 for 2027-2028125 based on the amount of pipeline 7 

Cal Am has historically installed under this program.126   8 

Cal Am requests a 1% replacement rate per year.127  Cal Am’s 9 

Larkfield District has approximately 35.93 miles of pipeline.128  Therefore, 10 

a 1% replacement rate would result in approximately 1,897 linear feet per 11 

year.129  For the Main Replacement Program for the 2024-2026 period (I15-12 

610025), Cal Am replaced and plans to replace a total of 5,280 linear 13 

feet130 or approximately 1,760 linear feet per year.131  Cal Am’s historical 14 

performance shows that Cal Am cannot complete the requested replacement 15 

amount under this program.  The amount of pipeline replaced under I15-16 

610025 represents approximately 93% of the proposed 1% replacement 17 

rate.132  Since Cal Am has historically only been able to complete 18 

approximately 93% of the amount of pipeline Cal Am is requesting to 19 

 
125 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   
126 The Commission should adopt a budget of $648,483 in 2027 and $1,085,444 in 2028 for I15-610032. 
127 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-610032 at 2-3. 
128 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper 2025 Larkfield CPS CONFIDENTIAL at 5-13. 
129 35.93  ×   × 0.01 1897 . 
130 Attachment 2-3: Completed Pipeline Projects – Larkfield District 
131 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR SIH-09 (Pipeline and Replacements III). 
132 1,760 linear feet ÷ 1,897 linear feet   
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replace per year in this rate case, Cal Am should only allow 93% of its 1 

proposed budget.133  Therefore, the Commission should adopt a budget of 2 

$648,483 in 2027 and $1,085,444 in 2028 for I15-610032.      3 

B. Previously Funded but Not in Service Projects 4 
Cal Am’s requested capital budget includes the projects the Commission 5 

previously authorized and placed into rates, but Cal Am did not complete these 6 

projects on time and yet asked budgets in this GRC.  It is not reasonable to impose 7 

an additional cost burden on ratepayers when they do not receive a corresponding 8 

benefit.  The Commission should reduce Cal Am’s proposed budget for 9 

uncompleted projects that were funded and included in rates in prior GRCs by 10 

$94,725 in 2025, $189,450 in 2026, $757,799 in 2027, and $852,524 in 2028.  Cal 11 

Am can proceed with these projects and seek recovery of all reasonable and 12 

prudent costs in a future GRC when the projects are completed, placed in service, 13 

and provide benefit to ratepayers.  Attachment 2-4 of this Report lists these 14 

previously funded projects in Larkfield.134  Chapter 1 of this Report provides 15 

further discussion of Previously Funded but not in Service Projects.   16 

C. 2029 Specific Capital Project Budgets 17 
The Commission should not authorize any specific project budgets for 2029 18 

in the current rate case.  Capital project budgets in 2029 are not part of the 19 

purview of the current GRC and would be examined for reasonableness in the 20 

subsequent GRC filing.  In the current GRC, the capital budget for 2029 is 21 

calculated formulaically as an attrition year increase and is not affected by 2029 22 

 
133 Cal Am’s historical replacement rate of approximately 1,760 feet of pipeline per year results in a 
historical replacement rate of approximately 0.928% per year ((1,760 feet÷1,897 feet) ×1%× 100%  
0.928%).   
134 Attachment 2-4: Previously Funded but Not Complete Projects – Larkfield District. 
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specific project budgets.135  Chapter 1 of this Report provides further discussion of 1 

2029 Specific Capital Project Budgets.   2 

IV. CONCLUSION 3 

The Commission should not approve funding for the LRK-Well 4 Rehabilitation 4 

(I15-610033) project because it has already approved funding for Well 4 rehabilitation 5 

within an approved capital project.  Ratepayers funded the Well 4 rehabilitation project 6 

cost in the last GRC.  The Commission should reject Cal Am’s request of $227,487 in 7 

2027 and $227,487 in 2028 for the LRK-Wikiup Bridge Way PRV project (I15-610035) 8 

since there have not been any recorded incidents of high pressure, customer complaints 9 

due to high pressure, nor main breaks in the area.  The Commission should adopt a 10 

budget of $1,733,927 for the LRK-Main Replacement Program (I15-610032) for 2027-11 

2028 based on the amount of pipeline Cal Am has historically installed under this 12 

program.136     13 

 
135 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH02_SE_RO_Sheet Forecast,” tab: “SOU_RevReq,” cell L164.    
136 The Commission should adopt a budget of $648,483 in 2027 and $1,085,444 in 2028 for I15-610032. 
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Attachment 1-1: Qualifications of Witness 
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY 
OF 

JUSTIN MENDA 
 

Q.1  Please state your name and address.  

A.1 My name is Justin Menda and my business address is 505 Van Ness Ave, San 

Francisco, California 94102.     

 

Q.2  By whom are you employed and what is your job title?  

A.2 I am a Utilities Engineer in the Water Branch of the Cal Advocates of California 

Public Utilities Commission.    

 

Q.3  Please describe your educational and professional experience. 

A.3 I received a Bachelor of Science Degree and Master of Science Degree in Civil 

Engineering from the University of California Irvine. 

 I have been employed by Cal Advocates since June 2012.  Since that time, I prepared 

testimony on capital investment in serval GRCs: California Water Service 

Company’s 2012, 2015, 2018, 2021 and 2024 GRCs; California-American Water’s 

2013, 2016, 2019 and 2022 GRCs; San Jose Water Company’s 2015 GRC; and 

Golden State Water Company’s 2017, 2020 and 2023 GRC.  

 

Q.4  What is your area of responsibility in this proceeding?  

A.4 I am responsible for the preparation of testimony regarding proposed plant projects in 

the Northern Division.   

 

Q.5  Does that complete your prepared testimony?  

A.5 Yes, it does. 
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Attachment 1-2: Capital Budget Details - 
Sacramento 
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Att. Table 1-1: 2027 Capital Budget Details – Sacramento District137,138 

 

 
137 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  The 
project costs listed are direct project costs.   
138 Cal Am’s RO model shows a direct project budget of $545,858.28 in 2025, $545,858.28 in 2026, and 
$562,399.44 in 2027 (or a total direct project budget of $1,654,116) for I15-620003.  In Cal Am’s RO 
model, approximately 33% of the proposed budget occurs in 2025 ($545,858.28÷$1,654,116 33%), 33% 

2027 Project #
Project 

Description

Public Advocates 
Office 

Recommendation
Cal Am Proposed

Cal Am > Public 
Advocates Office

Public Advocates 
Office/ Cal Am

1 I15-600121
NOR-Main 
Replacement 
Program 2027-2029

3,969,012$           9,126,000$           5,156,988$           43%

2 I15-600122

NOR-Well 
Installation and 
Replacement 
Program 2027-2029

727,000$              727,000$              -$                     100%

3 I15-600123
NOR-Well 
Rehabilitation 
Program 2027-2029

727,000$              727,000$              -$                     100%

4 I15-600125

NOR-Standby 
Generator 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

250,000$              250,000$              -$                     100%

5 I15-600127
NOR-Pump Station 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

219,000$              219,000$              -$                     100%

6 I15-600128
NOR-Storage Tank 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

109,931$              114,000$              4,069$                  96%

7 I15-670013
HILL-Oakhurst 
Hydraulic 
Improvements 360,000$              360,000$              -$                     100%

8 I15600118 NOR-PFAS 
Treatment 2,651,356$           2,651,356$           -$                     100%

9 I15010003-02 CA-California 
Corporate Office -$                     2,131,000$           2,131,000$           0%

10 I15-620003
DWW-Dunnigan 
Wastewater 
Improvement 911,200$              1,013,200$           102,000$              90%

9,924,499$           17,318,556$         7,394,057$           57%
6,695,000$           7,090,000$           395,000$              94%

-$                     17,003,585$         17,003,585$         0%

16,619,499$         41,412,141$         24,792,642$         40%

Specifics Total
Recurring Project Total
Projects Previously Funded but not yet 
Complete
TOTAL 2027
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of the proposed budget occurs in 2026 ($545,858.28÷$1,654,116 33%), and 34% of the proposed budget 
occurs in 2027 ($562,399.44÷$1,654,116 34%).  Cal Am states in response to data request JMI-015 that 
the direct project budget included in the RO model in the application is incorrect and the total direct 
project budget should be $2,980,000.  The direct project budget for I15-630002 shown in the table is the 
direct project cost distributed proportionally to the original percentage of the proposed direct project 
budget of I15-620003 for a particular year divided by the total direct project budget included in the 
application for I15-620003.  The proposed direct project budget for I15-620003 is $2,980,000.  Therefore, 
34% of $2,980,000 was included in the table for Cal Am’s 2027 proposed direct project budget for I15-
620003 (or $1,013,200).  The revised recommended direct project budget for I15-620003 is $2,680,000. 
Therefore, 34% of $2,680,000 was included in the table for Cal Advocates’ recommended 2027 direct 
project budget for I15-620003 (or $911,200). 
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Att. Table 1-2: 2028 Capital Budget Details – Sacramento District139 

 
  

 
139 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  The 
project costs listed are direct project costs.   

2028 Project #
Project 

Description

Public Advocates 
Office 

Recommendation
Cal Am Proposed

Cal Am > Public 
Advocates Office

Public Advocates 
Office/ Cal Am

1 I15-600121
NOR-Main 
Replacement 
Program 2027-2029

6,304,493$           14,496,000$         8,191,507$           43%

2 I15-600122

NOR-Well 
Installation and 
Replacement 
Program 2027-2029

5,409,596$           7,594,000$           2,184,404$           71%

3 I15-600123
NOR-Well 
Rehabilitation 
Program 2027-2029

1,345,000$           7,594,000$           6,249,000$           18%

4 I15-600125

NOR-Standby 
Generator 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

687,000$              2,602,000$           1,915,000$           26%

5 I15-600127
NOR-Pump Station 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

2,278,000$           2,278,000$           -$                     100%

6 I15-600128
NOR-Storage Tank 
Improvement 
Program 2027-2029

1,151,381$           1,194,000$           42,619$                96%

7 I15-670013
HILL-Oakhurst 
Hydraulic 
Improvements 341,000$              341,000$              -$                     100%

8 I15010003-02 CA-California 
Corporate Office -$                     9,540,000$           9,540,000$           0%

17,516,469$         45,639,000$         28,122,531$         38%
6,935,124$           7,552,000$           616,876$              92%

-$                     9,318,844$           9,318,844$           0%

24,451,593$         62,509,844$         38,058,251$         39%

Projects Previously Funded but not yet 
Complete
TOTAL 2028

Specifics Total
Recurring Project Total
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Attachment 1-3: I15-600123 Cost Estimate  
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Att. Table 1-3: 2027-2029 Cost Estimate – I15-600123140 

 
Att. Table 1-4: 2027-2028 Cost Estimate – I15-600123141 

 
  

 
140 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600122, I15-600123 at 1-15. 
141 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600122, I15-600123 at 1-15. 

Item Unit Cost Unit Total
Well Assessment 250,000$      8 2,000,000$      
Design and Design Services During Construction 25,000$       8 200,000$         
Permitting 5,000$         8 40,000$          
Environmental Compliance and Management 13,000$       8 104,000$         
Construction Management 25,000$       8 200,000$         

2,544,000$      
Hydropneumatic Tanks 157,000$      6 942,000$         
Design and Design Services During Construction 16,000$       6 96,000$          
Permitting 3,000$         6 18,000$          
Environmental Compliance and Management 8,000$         6 48,000$          
Construction Management 16,000$       6 96,000$          

1,200,000$      
3,744,000$      

Subtotal

Subtotal
Total

Item Unit Cost Unit Total
Well Assessment 250,000$      4 1,000,000$      
Design and Design Services During Construction 25,000$       4 100,000$         
Permitting 5,000$         4 20,000$          
Environmental Compliance and Management 13,000$       4 52,000$          
Construction Management 25,000$       4 100,000$         

1,272,000$      
Hydropneumatic Tanks 157,000$      4 628,000$         
Design and Design Services During Construction 16,000$       4 64,000$          
Permitting 3,000$         4 12,000$          
Environmental Compliance and Management 8,000$         4 32,000$          
Construction Management 16,000$       4 64,000$          

800,000$         
2,072,000$      Total

Subtotal

Subtotal
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Attachment 1-4: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR 
JMI-08 (Northern Tank Painting Costs) 



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52
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Attachment 1-5: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR 
JMI-11 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern) 
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Attachment 1-6: TIC Inspection Report 
Excerpts  



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73
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Attachment 1-7: I15-600128 Cost Estimate 
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Att. Table 1-5: Contingency Item in Tank Rehabilitation Improvements – 

Sacramento District142 

 

 
142 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s 
Data Request DKG-13, Q001 Attachment 58 – Countryside Backwash Redacted at 17; Cal Am’s 
Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-02, Attachment 10 437 Reservoir Redacted at 
16; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 10-Site 9 Tank 1 Evaluation 
Report Redacted at 15; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 11-Site 9 Tank 
2 Evaluation Report Redacted at 15; Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request JMI-
02,  Attachment 11 Rose Parade Redacted at 19; A.22-07-001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 
Attachment 05-Vista Heights Tank 1 Evaluation Report Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 1, the 
TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of $136,500 excluding tank painting costs.  A.22-07-
001, CAW Response Cal ADV JMI 04 Q001 Attachment 06-Vista Heights Tank 2 Evaluation Report 
Redacted at 16.  For Vista Heights Tank 2, the TIC inspection report shows a recommended cost of 
$136,500 excluding tank painting costs.  Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR 
JMI-11 (Tank Rehabilitation Northern); Cal Am’s Response to Public Advocates Office’s Data Request 
JMI-11, October 9, 2025 

Tank Contingency Items
Rose Parade 40,000$                                 
437 Reservoir 25,000$                                 
Site 9 T1 20,000$                                 
Site 9 T2 20,000$                                 
Countryside 30,000$                                 

Vista Heights 
$30,000 (Vista Heights Tank 1)
$20,000 (Vista Heights Tank 2)
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Att. Table 1-6: 2027-2032 Tank Rehabilitation Project Cost Estimate – I15-

600128143 

 

Att. Table 1-7: 2027-2028 Cost Estimate – I15-600128144 

 

For RO Model145 

 

 
143 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-1. 
144 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600128 at 1-2, 1-1. 
145 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”   

Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
Countryside LS 1 134,550$ 134,550$    1 104,550$ 104,550$      
437 Reservoir LS 1 109,250$ 109,250$    0 -$        -$             
Site 9 Tank LS 1 134,550$ 134,550$    1 114,550$ 114,550$      
Site 9 Tank LS 1 134,550$ 134,550$    1 114,550$ 114,550$      
Vista Heights LS 1 156,975$ 156,975$    0 -$        -$             
Rose Parade LS 1 102,350$ 102,350$    1 62,350$   62,350$       

772,225$    396,000$      
Design and Design 
Services During 
Construction LS 6 13,000$   78,000$      4 13,000$   52,000$       
Permitting LS 6 3,000$     18,000$      4 3,000$     12,000$       
Environmental 
Compliance and 
Management LS 6 6,000$     36,000$      4 6,000$     24,000$       
Construction 
Management LS 6 13,000$   78,000$      4 13,000$   52,000$       

982,225$    536,000$      

Construction Subtotal

Total

Cal Advocates
Tank Name Units

Cal Am

Item Cal Am Cal Advocates
Storage Tank 
Improvement 
Recommendations 11,518,941$                  11,518,941$       
Tank 
Rehabilitation 
Recommendations 982,225$                      536,000$            
2027-2032 Direct 
Total 12,501,166$                  12,054,941$       

3.57%%

I15-600128 2027 2028
Proposed 114,000$                      1,194,000$         
Cal Advocates 109,930.81$                  1,151,380.56$     
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Attachment 1-8: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR 
JMI-10 (GRIP Projects)  
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Attachment 1-9: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR 
JMI-16 (Dunnigan Wastewater 

Improvements)  



90



91



92



93



94



95



96
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Attachment 1-10: FRWTP Treatment Cost 
Estimate  



99

Att. Table 1-8: FRWTP Treatment Cost Estimate146

146 A2507003 Cal Advocates DR JMI-003 (Sacramento Water Quality), Attachment CAW Response Cal 
Adv JMI-03 Q001.c Attachment 1, tab: “FRWTP TDS Cost.”
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Attachment 1-11: I15-600125 Cost Estimate 
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Att. Table 1-9: 2027-2028 Cost Estimate – I15-600125147 

 
  

 
147 Cal Am Engineering Workpaper I15-600125 at 1-20, 1-21. 

Cal Am Cal Advocates Cal Am Cal Advocates
Boulder BPS Goldside 1 1 150,000$ 150,000$    150,000$      
BPS at WTP Isleton 1 1 500,000$ 500,000$    500,000$      
Indian Springs Well 10 and BPS Oakhurst 1 1 150,000$ 150,000$    150,000$      
Vista Heights BPS Oakhurst 1 1 150,000$ 150,000$    150,000$      
Forest Ridge WTP and Ditton Oakhurst 1 0 150,000$ 150,000$    -$             
Well 4 Oakhurst 1 1 150,000$ 150,000$    150,000$      
Ditton Well 2 and BPS Oakhurst 1 1 150,000$ 150,000$    150,000$      

Salmon Falls Well
Suburban-
Rosemont 1 1 500,000$ 500,000$    500,000$      

Woodman Well
Suburban-
Rosemont 1 1 500,000$ 500,000$    500,000$      

2,400,000$ 2,250,000$   
For $150K 6 5 15,000$   90,000$      75,000$        
For $500K 3 3 50,000$   150,000$    150,000$      

9 8 5,000$     45,000$      40,000$        
9 8 12,000$   117,000$    96,000$        
9 8 25,000$   243,000$    200,000$      

3,045,000$ 2,811,000$   
507,500$    468,500$      

Construction Subtotal

Design and Design Services During Construction
Permitting

Environmental Compliance and Management

Total Cost

Total (2027-2032)
Annual Total

Quantity
Unit CostSite System

Construction Management
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Attachment 1-12: SDWIS Arsenic Water 
Quality Data – Quail Meadows Well 2 
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Att. Table 1-10: SDWIS Arsenic Water Quality Data – Quail Meadows Well 2148

148 California State Water Resources Control Board SDWIS, available at: 
https://sdwis.waterboards.ca.gov/PDWW/JSP/WSamplingResultsByStoret.jsp?SystemNumber=2010007
&tinwsys_is_number=2701&FacilityID=039&WSFNumber=57736&SamplingPointID=039&SystemNa
me=CAL+AM++OAKHURST&SamplingPointName=QUAIL+MEADOWS+WELL+2&Analyte=&Che
micalName=&begin_date=&end_date=&mDWW=) [accessed December 23, 2025]
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Attachment 1-13: Completed Pipeline 
Projects – Sacramento  
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Att. Table 1-11: Completed Pipeline Projects – Sacramento District149 

 
  

 
149 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR SIH-09 (Pipeline and Replacements III). 

Unique Identifier Street System Project Code Length Replaced (LF)

I15-600111-01

SAC-Lincoln Oaks Main 
Replacement
Auburn Blvd, Calvin Dr, 
Coachman Dr, Carriage Dr Sacramento I15-600111 17,283

I15-600111-02
SAC-East Pwy/Reubens Pwy 
Main Replacement Sacramento I15-600111 3,346

I15-640004-01

I15-640004-01 GEY-System 
Backbone Main Replacement
Geyserville Ave, Highway 128, 
Chianti Road, Canyon Road 
highway undercrossing Geyserville I15-640004 11,000

I15-650004-01

MEA-Backyard Main 
Replacement 2025
approx. 10 residental blocks Meadowbrook I15-650004 10,000

I15-660002-01

FRU-Fruitridge Vista Mains 
Imprv 2020
Bowling Green neighborhood

Fruitridge 
Vista I15-660002 36,250

I15-660002-02
FRU-Mains Replc Sampson-
Dewey 2021

Fruitridge 
Vista I15-660002 19,766

I15-660002-03

FRV-Fruitridge Vista Mains 
Imprv Program
Vista Burns neighborhood

Fruitridge 
Vista I15-660002 13,048

I15-660002-04
FRV-40th Street and Nona 
Laurine Main Replacement

Fruitridge 
Vista I15-660002 15,700

I15-670010-01
HILL-Road 426 Main 
Replacement Hillview I15-670010 200

I15-670010-02
HILL-Road 427 Main 
Replacement Hillview I15-670010 342

I15-670010-03

HILL-Goldside Valve 
Replacements
Goldside Dr, Griffin Dr Hillview I15-670010 tbd
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Attachment 1-14: Previously Funded but Not 
Complete Projects – Sacramento District 



 

107 

 

Att. Table 1-12: Previously Funded but Not in Service Projects – Sacramento 

District150 

 
Att. Table 1-13: Previously Funded but Not in Service Projects Original Estimated 

Year in Service Year – Sacramento District151 

 

 
150 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  Costs 
shown are direct project costs. 
151 A.22-07-001, Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX 
WS-5.”  For the programmatic projects, the original completion year is identified as the third year of the 
rate case cycle. 

Project Number Project Description 2025 2026 2027 2028
I15-600106 SAC-Isleton Storage Tank 169,648.20$      1,187,537.40$  339,296.40$         
I15-600108 SAC-Wittkop 2 Water Treatment Plant 69,075.00$         368,400.00$       828,900.00$         1,036,125.00$  
I15-600109 SAC-Vintage 1 Treatment 165,780.00$      386,820.00$       2,210,400.00$     -$                          
I15-600110 SAC-Malaga Well Replacement and TCP Treatment 127,871.64$      426,238.80$       852,477.60$         2,855,799.96$  
I15-640003 GEY-Geyserville PSPS Generator Improvements 204,093.60$       306,140.40$         
I15-660004 FRV-South Highway 99 Crossing 136,657.98$      364,421.28$       546,631.92$         1,229,921.82$  
I15-660005 FRV-Well Rehabilitation Program (2024-2026) 455,895.00$      455,895.00$       469,710.00$         -$                          
I15-660006 FRV-Well Replacement and Installation Program (2024-2026) 467,499.60$      545,416.20$       2,571,247.80$     3,506,247.00$  
I15-670003 HILL-New Goldside Iron-Manganese WTP 1,103,873.76$  903,169.44$       1,338,028.80$     
I15-600111 NOR-Main Replacement Program (2024-2026) 4,751,917.92$     -$                          
I15-600113 NOR-Well Installation and Replacement Program (2024-2026) 1,030,129.29$     -$                          
I15-600114 NOR-Well Rehabilitation Program (2024-2026) 741,368.16$         -$                          
I15-600115 NOR-Standby Generator Improvement Program (2024-2026) 690,750.00$         690,750.00$       
I15-600116 SAC-Service Saddle Replacement Program (2024-2026) 326,586.60$         -$                          

Project Number Project Description

Original 
Estimated Year 
in Service

I15-600106 SAC-Isleton Storage Tank 2025
I15-600108 SAC-Wittkop 2 Water Treatment Plant 2025
I15-600109 SAC-Vintage 1 Treatment 2025
I15-600110 SAC-Malaga Well Replacement and TCP Treatment 2024
I15-640003 GEY-Geyserville PSPS Generator Improvements 2022
I15-660004 FRV-South Highway 99 Crossing 2025
I15-660005 FRV-Well Rehabilitation Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-660006 FRV-Well Replacement and Installation Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-670003 HILL-New Goldside Iron-Manganese WTP 2023
I15-600111 NOR-Main Replacement Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-600113 NOR-Well Installation and Replacement Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-600114 NOR-Well Rehabilitation Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-600115 NOR-Standby Generator Improvement Program (2024-2026) 2026
I15-600116 SAC-Service Saddle Replacement Program (2024-2026) 2026
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Attachment 1-15: Previously Funded but 
Cancelled Projects  
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Att. Table 1-14: Cancelled Projects Previously Approved by the Commission and 

Funded by Ratepayers152,153,154 

 
  

 
152 A.13-07-002, Capital Binder 040 Rehabilitate -Redrill Longden Well Project (I15-500036).  A.16-07-
002, Capital Investment Project (CIP) Workpaper 58 I15-500036 - Rehabilitate Redrill Longden Well.  
Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total CAPEX by Project WS-9” (from 
A.19-07-004 and A.22-07-001).   
153 A.13-07-002, Cal Am RO model file “RB 100 thru 105-2013 Statewide GRC-Ventura” tab: “SCEP 
Summary.”  A.16-07-002, Direct Testimony of F. Mark Schubert at 60-61.  A.19-07-004 and A.22-07-
001, Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total CAPEX by Project WS-9.”    
154 Cal Am states in its A.22-07-001 Engineering Workpaper I15-500036 that the revised project costs for 
the Rehabilitate/Redrill Longden Well project is $4 million and does not specify whether the revised 
project cost is a direct or total project cost.  Cal Am states in its A.22-07-001 Engineering Workpaper I15-
510017 that the revised project costs for the VEN-Connect 12" Main Between Hillcrest project is 
$800,000 and does not specify whether the revised project cost is a direct or total project cost. 

Year Total Project Cost Year Total Project Cost Year Total Project CosYear Total Project Cost

I15-500036 Los Angeles
LA-Rehab/Redrill 
Longden Well 2018 $3,994,000 2019 $4,745,780 2022 4,170,406$      2028 See note

I15-510017 Ventura

VEN-Connect 12" 
Main Between 
Hillcrest 2013  $           169,000 2016 169,000$            2019 697,879$         2022 See note

I15-610024 Larkfield
LRK-PSPS Power 
Storage Project n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 2024 443,165$            

Project DescriptionProject ID District
A.22-07-001A.16-07-002 A.19-07-004A.13-07-002
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Attachment 2-1: Capital Budget Details -
Larkfield 
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Att. Table 2-1: 2027 Capital Budget Details – Larkfield District155 

 

Att. Table 2-2: 2028 Capital Budget Details – Larkfield District156 

 

  

 
155 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  The 
project costs listed are direct project costs.   
156 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab: “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  The 
project costs listed are direct project costs.   

2027 Project #
Project 

Description

Public Advocates 
Office 

Recommendation
Cal Am Proposed

Cal Am > Public 
Advocates Office

Public Advocates 
Office/ Cal Am

1 I15-610032
LRK-Main 
Replacement 
Program 648,483$              699,000$              50,517$                93%

2 I15-610033 LRK-Well 4 
Rehabilitation -$                     276,300$              276,300$              0%

3 I15-610035 LRK-Wikiup Bridge 
Way PRV -$                     227,487$              227,487$              0%

4 I15610031 LRK-Larkfield Well 
6 534,591$              534,591$              -$                     100%

1,183,074$           1,737,378$           554,304$              68%
433,000$              433,000$              -$                     100%

-$                     757,799$              757,799$              0%

1,616,074$           2,928,177$           1,312,103$           55%

Specifics Total
Recurring Project Total
Projects Previously Funded but not yet 
Complete
TOTAL 2027

2028 Project #
Project 

Description

Public Advocates 
Office 

Recommendation
Cal Am Proposed

Cal Am > Public 
Advocates Office

Public Advocates 
Office/ Cal Am

1 I15-610032
LRK-Main 
Replacement 
Program 1,085,444$           1,170,000$           84,556$                93%

2 I15-610035 LRK-Wikiup Bridge 
Way PRV -$                     227,487$              227,487$              0%

3 I15610031 LRK-Larkfield Well 
6 2,969,949$           2,969,949$           -$                     100%

4,055,393$           4,367,436$           312,043$              93%
445,000$              445,000$              -$                     100%

-$                     852,524$              852,524$              0%

4,500,393$           5,664,959$           1,164,567$           79%

Projects Previously Funded but not yet 
Complete
TOTAL 2028

Specifics Total
Recurring Project Total
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Attachment 2-2: A2507003 Cal Advocates DR 
JMI-06 (Larkfield PRV)  
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117
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119



120
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Attachment 2-3: Completed Pipeline Projects 
– Larkfield  
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Att. Table 2-3: Completed Pipeline Projects – Larkfield District157 

 
  

 
157 Cal Advocates Data Request A2507003 Public Advocates DR SIH-09 (Pipeline and Replacements III). 

Unique Identifier Street System Project Code Length Replaced (LF)
I15-610025-01 LRK-Sonoma Aqueduct Water Main Replc Larkfield I15-610025 5280
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Attachment 2-4: Previously Funded but Not 
Complete Projects – Larkfield District 
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Att. Table 2-4: Previously Funded but Not in Service Projects – Larkfield District158 

 
 

 
158 Cal Am RO model file “ALL_CH07_PLT_RO_Forecast,” tab “Total Direct CAPEX WS-5.”  Costs 
shown are direct project costs.  Cal Am originally proposed I15-610009 in the 2013 rate case (A.13-07-
002).  Cal Am originally expected I15-610009 to be placed in service in 2016. 

Project Number Project Description 2025 2026 2027 2028
I15610009 LRK-Londonberry Drive Creek Crossing 94,724.85$      189,449.70$    757,798.80$ 852,523.65$    


